2. Foreign exchange loss on cash and cash equivalents, receivables and payables, was
included in net unrealised foreign exchange gain on forward contracts in the
consolidated statement of comprehensive Income. This has now been disclosed
separately.

3. Per the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows, £1,497,134 of
interest receivables, investment receivables and other receivables has been
reallocated between investment payables, other payables and accrued expenses,
acquisition of investments, amortisation of investment principal, sale of investments
designated at fair value through profit or loss, expected credit loss provision and
collective invested received.

KKV Secured Loan Fund Limited
Half-Yearly Report and Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
for the six months ended 31 December 2020

51

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

22. Comparative Figures Reclassifications (Continued)

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the six months ended 31 December 2019 (Unaudited)

As previously
stated

Restatement
adjustment

As restated Ref

 £ £ £

Income
Finance income 17,137,271 3,498,658 20,635,929 1
Interest on cash and cash equivalents 44,658 - 44,658
Other income 954,951 - 954,951

Total income  18,136,880 3,498,658 21,635,538

Net unrealised loss on revaluation of investments (298,362) - (298,362)
Net unrealised foreign exchange loss on investments (6,966,958) - (6,966,958)
Net unrealised foreign exchange gain on forward contracts 8,961,967 927,691 9,889,658 2
Net realised gain on investments 164,042 - 164,042
Net realised foreign exchange gain on investments 50,152 - 50,152
Net realised foreign exchange loss on forward contracts (2,674,516) - (2,674,516)
Foreign exchange loss - (927,691) (927,691) 2
Net realised and unrealised loss (763,675) - (763,675)

Expenses

Investment management fees  (2,272,037) - (2,272,037)
Directors’ fees  (114,579) - (114,579)
Other operating expenses (1,091,961) - (1,091,961)
Depreciation (1,145,981) - (1,145,981)
Expected credit loss provision (74,522,339) (3,498,658) (78,020,997) 1

Total operating expenses (79,146,897) (3,498,658) (82,645,555)

Loss before tax  (61,773,692) - (61,773,692)

Taxation - - -

Loss after tax (61,773,692) - (61,773,692)

Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the period
analysed as follows:

Attributable to Ordinary shareholders (66,645,831) - (66,645,831)

Attributable to 2016 C shareholders 4,872,139 - 4,872,139
Total (61,773,692) - (61,773,692)

KKV Secured Loan Fund Limited
Half-Yearly Report and Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
for the six months ended 31 December 2020

52

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

22. Comparative Figures Reclassifications (Continued)

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the six months ended 31 December 2019 (Unaudited)

 As previously
stated

Restatement
adjustment

As restated Ref

 £ £ £
Cash flow from operating activities:
Total comprehensive loss for the period (61,773,692) - (61,773,692)
Adjustments for:
Finance income - (20,635,929) (20,635,929)
Net unrealised loss on revaluation of investments 298,362 - 298,362
Net unrealised foreign exchange gain  (1,995,009) - (1,995,009)
Net realised foreign exchange gain on investments (50,152) - (50,152)
Net realised gain on investments (164,042) - (164,042)
Depreciation 1,145,981 - 1,145,981
(Increase)/decrease in interest receivable (1,675,992) 1,675,992 - 3
Decrease in investment receivables 328,548 (206,083) 122,465 3

Decrease in other receivables and prepayments 201,908 27,225 229,133 3

Decrease in due from broker 630,000 - 630,000
(Decrease)/increase in investment payables (37,510) 39,042 1,532 3
Decrease in other payables and accrued expenses (87,286) (231,954) (319,240) 3
Increase in due to broker 1,780,000 - 1,780,000
Acquisition of investments  (29,541,723) 2,783,739 (26,757,984) 3
Amortisation of investment principal  24,309,392 (55,862) 24,253,530
Sale of investments designated at fair value
through profit or loss - 372,426 372,426

3

Expected credit loss provision 74,378,823 3,498,658 77,877,481 1, 3
Collective interest income received - 12,732,746 12,732,746  3
Net cash outflow provided by operating
activities

7,747,608

-

7,747,608

Cash flow from financing activities
Ordinary Shares repurchased (237,845) - (237,845)
Dividends paid (17,950,500) - (17,950,500)
Net cash used in financing activities (18,188,345) - (18,188,345)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (10,440,737) - (10,440,737)
Cash and cash equivalents at start of the period1 22,039,165 - 22,039,165
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash
equivalents (927,691) -

(927,691)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 10,670,737 - 10,670,737

KKV Secured Loan Fund Limited
Half-Yearly Report and Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
for the six months ended 31 December 2020

53

Alternative Performance Measures

1.   Share Price Premium / (Discount)
The share price discount to NAV has been calculated as the percentage difference between the NAV per
share and the closing share price of the Ordinary Shares and 2016 C Shares on the same date (source:
Bloomberg).

Reason for use
To provide transparency in the difference between the NAV and the Ordinary Share and 2016 C Share
price and to help investors identify and monitor the performance of the Group.